issues arising from ReliabilityFirstΩǎ ŘŜǘŜǊƳƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ŦƛƴŘƛƴƎǎ ƻŦ Ǿƛƻƭŀǘƛons of the CIP Reliability 
Standards. 

According to the Settlement Agreement, URE Entities neither admit nor deny the violations, and have 
agreed to the assessed penalty of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), in addition to 
other remedies and actions to mitigate the instant violations and facilitate future compliance under 
the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement.   

Accordingly, NERC is filing this Full Notice of Penalty in accordance with the NERC Rules of Procedure